CITY OF OAK FOREST
Planning and Zoning Commission
Meeting Agenda
Wednesday, April 21, 2021 – 7:00 p.m.

15440 S. Central Avenue
Oak Forest, IL 60452
(708) 687-4050

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
READING OF AGENDA – ADDITIONS, DELETIONS
NEW BUSINESS
1. ZC #21-005 Captain Jack’s Beverages – Monument Sign Height Variation: PUBLIC HEARING – The
applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow a sign beyond
the height allowance of a monument sign permit and such other and further zoning relief as may be
required in the C3 – Central Business District at 15211 S. Cicero Avenue.
2. ZC #21-007 Refuse Containers and Enclosures – Text Amendment: PUBLIC HEARING – The applicant
requests review and recommendation of the proposed text amendments to the following provisions of
the City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-107 (I), Refuse Containers; Outdoor Storage and
adding Section 9-107 (J), Outdoor Storage.
3. ZC #21-008 Outdoor Storage Containers – Text Amendment: PUBLIC HEARING – The applicant
requests review and recommendation of the proposed text amendments to the following provision of
the City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-102 (D.2.c), Outdoor Storage Containers.
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
April 7, 2021
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF OAK FOREST

April 21, 2021

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report
TITLE:

CAPTAIN JACK’S BEVERAGES SIGN HEIGHT VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #21-005

REQUESTS:

VARIATION APPROVAL
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
of a variation request to allow a sign beyond the height
allowance of a monument sign permit and such other and
further zoning relief as may be required in the C3 – Central
Business District at 15211 S. Cicero Avenue.

LOCATION:

15211 S. Cicero Avenue

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

Captain Jack’s Beverages

MEETING DATE:

April 21, 2020

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

April 6, 2021
Daily Southtown

STAFF:
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Responses to Standards
2. Sign Plans

Paul Ruane, Community Planner
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I.

REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow a sign
beyond the height allowance of a monument sign permit and such other and further zoning relief as
may be required in the C3 – Central Business District at 15211 S. Cicero Avenue.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variation.
This will be the final determination as any variation to a sign more than 25% of the height would
require City Council Approval.

II.

BACKGROUND
The applicant purchased the property in 2020. The previous Foremost Liquors property has been
vacant for a number of years. Improvements requested from the Planning and Zoning Commission’s
February 3, 2021, meeting for façade updates and a building expansion. Staff has also worked on
approval of a site plan modifying the existing parking lot and adding more parking to the rear of the
property.
The petitioner was originally looking to utilize a pole sign for the ability to display at a higher height
than a monument sign allows. Staff worked with the applicant letting them know the recent
amendments to remove pole signs from our commercial corridors. Suggestion to use a monument
sign was suggested as it is the preferred signage of the city.

III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning

C3 – Central Business District

Required Yards

Front yard: 0 feet

& Setbacks

Interior side yard: 0 feet
Rear yard: 25 feet

Current Use

Vacant, free-standing commercial building

Future Land Use

Commercial

Area &

Frontage: 100’ along Cicero Avenue

Dimensions

Total area: 28,464 SF (0.65 acres)
Total depth: approximately 285 feet

Existing Site

Property: According to the plat of survey and associated legal description,

Features -

the subject property currently consists of two parcels.

ZC #21-005 | Captain Jack’s Beverages | Sign Height Variation
April 21, 2021
Page 3

Property

Buildings: One existing building is proposed to construct an addition on the
property. It is an approximately 2,400 sq. ft. single story commercial building
for a total of 8,900 sq. ft.
Access: The subject property currently provides two points of access in total.
One access point is off of Cicero with a second cross access also provided to
the south property’s lot.
Existing Signage: The existing pole sign is being converted into a
monument sign.

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding

North – C3 Commercial (Vacant Land) 15201 S. Cicero Avenue

Zoning & Uses

South – C3 Commercial (Mickey’s) 15221 S. Cicero Avenue
West – (Across Cicero Ave.) C3 Commercial (Oak Forest Bowl) 15240 S. Cicero
East: – R3 Single Family (Single Family Home) 15210 Kilpatrick Avenue

Exhibit 1: Existing Sign
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Exhibit 2: Aerial Location

Exhibit 3: Proposed Sign
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V.

Analysis

The applicant is requesting approval for a sign not in conformance with the sign code. The current
requirements of the sign code do allow for a monument signs up to 10 feet tall. The proposed sign
height is 12 ft. tall (20% increase). The maximum allowed monument sign height is 10 ft. tall. A
sign variation request under 25% additional sign height will only require PZC approval. The applicant
describes the hardship by not being able to widen the base of the monument sign. The current pole
sign is proposed to intersect the monument sign in the middle of the base. By adding two more feet
to the east (farther from Cicero Ave.) of the pole sign I believe they would be able to achieve their
allowed space. This will off-center the pole which proposes to have 4.5 feet from the existing pole.
By off-centering the pole to 4.5 feet on the west (closer to Cicero Ave.) and 6.5 feet on the east side.
I don’t see any reason why the island can’t be extended to widen the sign.
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code
would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing
shall require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the
standards set forth in this Subsection F.
Not Met. The requested variation for a monument sign taller than allowed
does not create a particular hardship or practical difficulty. The code allows
for 10ft. of height.

Unique

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the

Physical

same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence

Condition

of an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or
other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject
property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and
that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the
current owner of the lot.
Not Met. The subject property is without a unique physical condition not

experienced by other properties in the vicinity. The need of monument
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signage is shared with all other businesses trying to advertise their
business.
Not SelfCreated.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of
the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was
created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than
the adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was paid.
Not Met. The applicant didn’t install the original pole sign, though there is
options to create the monument sign to code.

Denied

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is

Substantial

sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights

Rights

commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
Not Met. The code provides options to other businesses and properties do not
have any unique rights beyond which is offered to the petitioner.

Not Merely

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or

Special

occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to

Privilege

owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely
an inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the
existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of
an authorized variation.
Not Met. The code provides options for signage and granting this request
would allow a special privilege.

Code Plan

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject

and Purposes

property that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes
for which this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were
enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The request does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.
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Essential

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject

Character of

property that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or

the Area

materially injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or
improvements permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an
adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the
vicinity; (c)Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to
traffic or parking; (d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e)
Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or (f)Would
endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation will not have a significant or detrimental impact
in ways addressed in this standard.

No

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged

Other

hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to

Remedy

permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
Not Met. The requested monument sign can be provided in a shorter but
wider format.

TOTAL MET: 2 of 8 standards
VI.

PZC MOTION
Staff acknowledges that only two of the eight standards for variations are met. All eight of the
standards must be found met, as proven by the applicant. If the Commission finds all standards to
be met, below is a motion to affirm approval;
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 20-07 - recommending approval of a variation request to allow a

monument sign beyond the height allowance of a monument sign in the C3 – Central Business
District, at 15211 S. Cicero Avenue.

FHS

V 312.226.0051
F 312.226.0997
5821 W 117th Place
Alsip, IL. 60803

DESIGN + BUILD

March 15, 2021
Mr. Paul Ruane
Community Planner
City of Oak Forest
15440 Central Ave,
Oak Forest, IL. 60452
Mr. Ruane,
The following monument sign variation is submitted for the property15211 S. Cicero Ave.:

1. The specific features of the proposed use, construction or development that
require a variation
We are requesting a sign variance for monument sign height from 10’-0” to
12’-0”.
2. The specific provision of this code from which a variation is sought and the
precise variation therefrom begin sought.
Per subsection 9-106 (F)(3)(a. Monument signs), the maximum height for
the monument sign is 10’-0” with sign not exceeding 100 square feet per
face (total 200 square feet).
3. A statement of the characteristics of the subject property that prevent compliance
with the said provisions of this Code.
Our current sign foundation is located too close to the property line. We
would like to use the same foundation and electrical feed that is already in
that location. With that being said, we are not able to make the sign wider
than 10 feet due to the 2 feet setback requirement. The 10 feet height
restraint and base requirements only allow for an 80 sf sign. We would
really like to take advantage of the 100 sf allowed sign size by code. In
order to do that, we are asking if you will allow the sign to be an additional
2 feet higher, with a total 12 feet height.
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5. A statement of how the variation sought meets the STANDARDS (below) as set
forth Subsection 11-403(F) of the zoning ordinance.
1) General Standard
Subsection 9-106 (F)(3)(a. Monument signs) restricts the height of the
sign up to 10’-0”
2) Unique Physical Condition
The 2 feet setback for the monument sign restricts the maximum
allowed area for the signage. The proposed monument sign will be
placed at the existing sign location.
3) Not Self-Created
The variance requested is a result of an existing condition of the
location of the existing pole mounted sign from the front lot line set
back as requested by code.
4) Denied Substantial Rights
The provision as stated will deprive the owner of full sign area as
enjoyed by owners of other lots, due to the set back restriction and
existing conditions that do not allow for the full width needed.
5) Not Merely Special Privilege
The variance is not a requested special privilege, it is to allow the owner
to receive the same benefits of the sign area limitation offered to all
owners according to the code.
6) Code and Plan Purposes
The variance will allow for an existing pole sign to be replaced with a
new monument sign that is more in harmony with the comprehensive
plan.
7) Essential Character of the Area
The requested variance will allow owner to replace a non-conforming
pole sign with a new monument sign that meets their size requirements
and is in harmony with the character of the area.
8) No Other Remedy
Owner sign manufacturer was not able to create an alternate solution to
maximize the sign area without a variance to increase the height.
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or comments.
Respectfully submitted,

Kiyoshi Ikeda
C:\Users\Kiyoshi\Procore\FHS\2020-24A
2020-24A-15211
Submittal\031521\Variation checklist response - 031521.doc
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DESIGN + BUILD, LLC.

5821 W 117th St.
Alsip, IL 60803
ph 312-226-0051
fx 312-226-0997
info@fhsdesignbuild.com

CAPTAIN JACK'S

15211 S CICERO AVE.
OAK FOREST, IL 60452

ARCHITECTURE■ PLANNING■ CONSTRUCTION
C:\Users\Kiyoshi\Procore\FHS\2020-24A 2020-24A-15211 S Cicero-Oak Forest\Documents\4-CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS\AS-100 - Proposed Site Plan.dwg

Copyright © 2020. FHS D+B. All rights reserved.

2'-0"
SETBACK

PRE-FINISHED BLACK
COLOR METAL SIGN BOX,
BY SIGN COMPANY
10'-0"

2'-0"

10'-0"

12'-0"

2'-0"

BEVERAGES
2'-0"

0'-6"

1'-4"

LED MESSAGE
6" CONC.
PAD

+10'-0" MAX
PER CODE

5'-6"

CAPTAIN
JACK'S

3'-2"

PROPERTY LINE

40% ELECTRONIC
SIGNAGE

+0'-0"

SIDING @ SIGN CABINET

1

NEW SIGN SUPPORT
STRUCTURE BY SIGN
COMPANY
EXISTING FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN, VERIFY EXACT
LOCATION IN FIELD PRIOR
TO SIGN FABRICATION

MONUMENT SIGN
NOTE:

2

12'-6"

6'-0"

CAPTAIN JACK'S
25'-6"

CAPTAIN JACK'S BEVERAGES

CHANNEL LETTER SIGNAGES

1/2"=1'-0"

NOTE:

FHS
DESIGN + BUILD, LLC.

6'-0"

1'-6"

1'-0"

N.T.S

3
1/2"=1'-0"

BUILDING LOGO SIGNAGE
NOTE:

SIGNS ARE NOT IN PERMIT, SHOWN ONLY
FOR COORDINATION. SIGN CONTRACTOR
MUST OBTAIN SIGN PERMIT.

5821 W 117th St.
Alsip, IL 60803
ph 312-226-0051
fx 312-226-0997
info@fhsdesignbuild.com

CAPTAIN JACK'S

15211 S CICERO AVE.
OAK FOREST, IL 60452

ARCHITECTURE■ PLANNING■ CONSTRUCTION
C:\Users\Kiyoshi\Procore\FHS\2020-24A 2020-24A-15211 S Cicero-Oak Forest\Documents\4-CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS\A-200 - Exterior Elevations.dwg

Copyright © 2020. FHS D+B. All rights reserved.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 21-08
WHEREAS, Captain Jack’s Beverages (“Applicant”) filed an application for a
variation request to allow a sign beyond the height allowance of a monument sign permit
in the C3 –Central Business District; and such other and further zoning relief as may be
required (“Zoning Relief”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 15211 S. Cicero Avenue (“Property”).
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on April 6,
2021 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning Commission
(“PZC”) on April 21, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no work
of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals granted
unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work
have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable
law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance
of required permits.
B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.

C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The variation is limited to the property and is temporary in
nature; as such, it is limited to the period specified in the application.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20 _____
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)

______________________________________
James Stuewe, PZC Chairman

EXHIBIT A
Sign Plan

EXHIBIT B
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS
General Standard No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code
would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing
shall require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the
standards set forth in this Subsection F.

Unique Physical
Condition

Not Self-Created.

Met. Subsection 9-106 (F)(3)(a. Monument signs) restricts the height of the
sign up to 10’-0”
The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including
presence of an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or
nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional
topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to
and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather
than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Met. The 2 feet setback for the monument sign restricts the maximum
allowed area for the signage. The proposed monument sign will be
placed at the existing sign location.
The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the
enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created
by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the
adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was paid.
Met. The variance requested is a result of an existing condition of the
location of the existing pole mounted sign from the front lot line set
back as requested by code.

Denied
Substantial Rights

Not Merely
Special Privilege

Code Plan and
Purposes

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
Met. The provision as stated will deprive the owner of full sign area as
enjoyed by owners of other lots, due to the set back restriction and
existing conditions that do not allow for the full width needed.
The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely
an inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the
existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant
of an authorized variation.
Met. The variance is not a requested special privilege, it is to allow the
owner to receive the same benefits of the sign area limitation offered to all
owners according to the code.
The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject
property that would not be in harmony with the general and specific
purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation is

sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official
Comprehensive Plan.

Essential
Character of the
Area

No Other
Remedy

Met. The variance will allow for an existing pole sign to be replaced with a
new monument sign that is more in harmony with the comprehensive
plan.
The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or
improvements permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an
adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the
vicinity; (c)Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to
traffic or parking; (d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e)
Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or (f)Would
endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variance will allow owner to replace a non-conforming
pole sign with a new monument sign that meets their size requirements and is
in harmony with the character of the area.
There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to
permit a reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. Owner sign manufacturer was not able to create an alternate solution to
maximize the sign area without a variance to increase the height.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report
TITLE:

REFUSE CONTAINERS AND ENCLOSURES – TEXT AMENDMENT

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #21-007

REQUESTS:

TEXT AMENDMENT
The applicant requests review and recommendation of the
proposed text amendments to the following provisions of the
City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-107 (I), Refuse
Containers; Outdoor Storage and adding Section 9-107 (J),
Outdoor Storage.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

City of Oak Forest

MEETING DATE:

April 21, 2021

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

April 6, 2021
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Section 9-107 (I) and Section 9-107 (J) – Current language and proposed text amendment

ZC #21-007 | Refuse Containers and Enclosures - Text Amendment
April 21, 2021
Page 2

I.

REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of the proposed text amendments to the
following provisions of the City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-107 (I), Refuse Containers;

Outdoor Storage as well as adding Section 9-107 (J), Outdoor Storage.
II.

BACKGROUND
During the February 3, 2021 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting, the commission asked staff
to provide a text amendment to eliminate dumpster enclosures that don’t provide durable materials
nor products that resemble the primary building. Further discussion held with the Planning and
Zoning Commission on March 17, 2021 about whether they would like to differentiate between the
enclosure requirements for multi-family and commercial uses. The consensus of the group was that
they would like both multi-family and commercial refuse enclosures to be handled the same. Based
on the discussion it was suggested to allow brick, masonry, or a durable product approved by the
Community Development Director.
Ordinance 2007-04-0094O amended the City Code to its current requirements for refuse containers.

This information is currently still in the City Code. Upon adoption of the separation of the Zoning
Code from the City Code in 2014, these requirements of the refuse enclosures also came with it. This
is another situation where the information is redundant, located in both the Zoning and the City
Code.
III.

ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT
•

Amending Section 9-107(I) – Refuse Containers; Outdoor Storage. Separating refuse
containers and enclosures 9-107 (I) from outdoor storage 9-107 (J).

IV.

ANALYSIS
The Building Commissioner was available for the follow-up discussion on refuse enclosures. Mr.
Forbes disagreed with recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission. He commented on
the Code Enforcement’s priority over the last few years repairing and creating new enclosures where
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ones were not originally installed. He insisted that a majority of our multi-family owners have a vinyl,
wood, or chain-link fencing currently. Based on the experience with the multi-family building owners,
they believe enclosing their dumpsters are too expensive even for fencing materials. He also
mentioned about how the refuse services don’t put the dumpsters back into the existing brick
enclosures. The Planning and Zoning Commission firmly still believe that brick, masonry, or other
durable materials would be necessary.
By amending the required materials of the refuse enclosures, the City is able to move forward with
requirements closely following the design guidelines that were recently amended. The additional
requirements will provide superior material quality and aesthetic. This will also require schools, which
were previously exempt from the requirements of the enclosures. In order to be consistent with our
design guidelines I have opened this to all but single-family residential uses.
The amendment also provides the ability to locate refuse containers in the corner side yard if allowed
by the Community Development Director. These circumstances would be in cases where refuse
collection cannot be accessible. The requirement for existing enclosures will make sure that those
needing replacement will need to comply with the new requirements. This will systematically update
them as they fall into disrepair.
This amendment will also require repeal of Section 54.41 of the City Code to remove the
inconsistencies between the City and Zoning Codes.
V.

CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR TEXT AMENDMENT

Code Consistency.

The consistency of the proposed amendment with the purposes of this
code.
Met. The proposed amendment does not interfere with the code; the
amendment provides consistency with newly updated design guidelines
making sites more cohesive.

Community

The community need for the proposed amendment and for the uses and
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Need.

development it would allow.
Met. The proposed changes will add enclosures of durable materials;
aesthetically and architecturally improve the quality of sites.

TOTAL MET: 2 of 2 standards
VI.

PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 21-09 recommending approval of the text amendments to the
Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-107 (I), Refuse Containers and Enclosures and Section 9-107 (J), Outdoor
Storage.

Current Requirements
I.

Refuse Containers; Outdoor Storage.
1.

Screening. All refuse containers and all areas permitted outdoor storage shall be
enclosed by a screening fence (but not including chain link fences), wall or densely
planted evergreen hedge of a height sufficient to screen such containers or storage
areas from view from adjoining properties and public or private streets.

2.

Location. No refuse containers or storage areas shall be located between any
principal structure and either its front or corner side lot line.

3.

Exemptions. The requirements of Paragraph 1 hereof shall not apply to standard
receptacles permitted for use by single family dwellings or to receptacles accessory
to schools. None of the requirements of this Subsection shall apply to receptacles
placed and maintained for use by the general public to avoid littering or to
receptacles temporarily placed on construction sites for the purpose of collecting
construction debris.

Proposed Amendment
I.

J.

Refuse Containers and Enclosures.
1.

Screening. All refuse containers shall be enclosed by an enclosure cladded in brick,
masonry, or a durable material approved by the Community Development Director.
The material shall be constructed of the same materials as, or materials
architecturally and aesthetically compatible with, the principal building to which it
is an accessory to. The refuse container shall be screened at a height sufficient to
eliminate views of the container from adjoining properties and public or private
streets.

2.

Location. No refuse containers shall be located between any principal structure and
either its front or corner side lot line. Unless approved by the Community
Development Director based on access for refuse collection.

3.

Existing Refuse Containers. All existing enclosures requesting replacement will be
required to come into compliance with the provisions of Section 9-107(I).

4.

Exemptions. The requirements of Paragraph 1 hereof shall not apply to standard
receptacles permitted for use by single family dwellings. None of the requirements
of this Subsection shall apply to receptacles placed and maintained for use by the
general public to avoid littering or to receptacles temporarily placed on construction
sites for the purpose of collecting construction debris.

Outdoor Storage.
1.

Screening. All areas permitted outdoor storage shall be enclosed by a screening
fence (but not including chain link fences), wall or densely planted evergreen hedge

of a height sufficient to screen such containers or storage areas from view from
adjoining properties and public or private streets.
2.

Location. No storage areas shall be located between any principal structure and
either its front or corner side lot line.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 21-09
(Text Amendment – Refuse Containers and Enclosures)
WHEREAS, City of Oak Forest (“Applicant”) filed an application for text
amendments to Section 9-107 (I) Refuse Containers; Outdoor Storage; and Section 9-107
(J), Outdoor Storage; of the City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance designed to provide
requirements for dumpster enclosures and outdoor storage and further zoning relief as
may be required; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s proposed amendments are fully set forth in Exhibit A,
which is attached and by this reference incorporated in to this resolution; and
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on April 6,
2021 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning Commission
(“PZC”) on April 21, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those demonstrative exhibits attached and incorporated in to this
resolution by this reference as Exhibit B;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the PZC hereby finds that
the public good demands or requires the Applicant’s proposed amendments set forth in
Exhibit A, considering the trend of development in the City, and the possibility of improved
value, use, and enjoyment of property encouraged by the proposed amendments.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC herby
recommends the adoption of the Applicant’s proposed amendments set forth in Exhibit A.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC

EXHIBIT A
Text Amendment
Section 9-107 (I) Refuse Containers and Enclosures
1. Screening. All refuse containers shall be enclosed by an enclosure cladded in
brick, masonry, or a durable material approved by the Community Development
Director. The material shall be constructed of the same materials as, or materials
architecturally and aesthetically compatible with, the principal building to which it
is an accessory to. The refuse container shall be screened at a height sufficient
to eliminate views of the container from adjoining properties and public or private
streets.
2. Location. No refuse containers shall be located between any principal structure
and either its front or corner side lot line. Unless approved by the Community
Development Director based on access for refuse collection.
3. Existing Refuse Containers. All existing enclosures requesting replacement will
be required to come into compliance with the provisions of Section 9-107(I).
4. Exemptions. The requirements of Paragraph 1 hereof shall not apply to
standard receptacles permitted for use by single family dwellings. None of the
requirements of this Subsection shall apply to receptacles placed and maintained
for use by the general public to avoid littering or to receptacles temporarily placed
on construction sites for the purpose of collecting construction debris.
Section 9-107 (J) Outdoor Storage
1. Screening. All areas permitted outdoor storage shall be enclosed by a screening
fence (but not including chain link fences), wall or densely planted evergreen
hedge of a height sufficient to screen such containers or storage areas from view
from adjoining properties and public or private streets.
2. Location. No storage areas shall be located between any principal structure and
either its front or corner side lot line.

EXHIBIT B
Responses to Standards
STANDARDS FOR TEXT AMENDMENT

Code
Consistency.

The consistency of the proposed amendment with the purposes
of this code.
Met. The proposed amendment does not interfere with the
code; the amendment provides consistency with newly updated
design guidelines making sites be more cohesive.

Community

The community need for the proposed amendment and for the

Need.

uses and development it would allow.
Met. The proposed changes will add enclosures of durable
materials; aesthetically and architecturally improve the quality
of sites.

TOTAL MET: 2 of 2 standards

CITY OF OAK FOREST

April 21, 2021

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report
TITLE:

OUTDOOR STORAGE CONTAINERS – TEXT AMENDMENT

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #21-008

REQUESTS:

TEXT AMENDMENT
The applicant requests review and recommendation of the
proposed text amendments to the following provisions of the
City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-102 (D.2.c),
Outdoor Storage Containers.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

City of Oak Forest

MEETING DATE:

April 21, 2021

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

April 6, 2021
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Section 9-102 (D.2.c) – Current language and proposed text amendment
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I.

REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of the proposed text amendments to the
following provisions of the City of Oak Forest Zoning Ordinance: Section 9-102 (D.2.c).

II.

BACKGROUND
In the last few years, there has been growing interest in the use of storage containers for the purpose
of outdoor storage in commercial districts. Current city regulations limit outdoor storage in
commercial areas and permit only sheds and garages to be constructed. As such, storage containers
are not a permanent structure and are restricted to a residential temporary basis which is defined in
the building code as 180 days. Additionally, the code requires permanent structures to be
permanently affixed to the ground, which would not apply to temporary containers.
Based on the requests from the businesses and City Council, staff was tasked with providing the
ability to allow outdoor storage containers. However, they wanted to make sure that the storage
containers weren’t intrusive to neighbors or in view from the streets. Furthermore, the direction was
to make the containers as neutral and similar to the building as possible. Additional screening is
proposed through a fencing, landscaping, or material similar to the building.
Staff was able to come up with a few other requirements to verify the intent of the containers. They
prohibited them from lots without a use or without paved surface. Staff required a standardized size
of 8.5’ x 20’ for approval. Containers also come in sizes tall at 9.5’ height and long in 40’ length but
are not allowed in this amendment. Storage containers are also required to still meet parking
requirements if proposed in the parking lot. Staff also proposed requiring existing containers to come
into conformance within sixty (60) days of approval of this ordinance.

III.

ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT
•

Adding Section 9-102 (D.2.c) – Outdoor Storage Containers.
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IV.

ANALYSIS
At the February 23, 2021 Committee of a Whole meeting, allowing storage containers was a subject
of discussion. The consensus of the Council was that they would like to allow storage containers.
They wanted to make sure they are properly located and maintained so that they were least visible
from both neighboring properties and the frontage.
By restricting the ability to place containers anywhere on a site, the containers will be out of sight
and properly tucked away. The coloring and screening requirements will further limit visibility of these
containers. By additionally requiring them as an accessory use it prevents any vacant land from
putting up storage containers without a primary building to screen them from public and neighboring
properties. To prevent having any issues with grading and maintenance of the property, storage
containers should only be allowed on paved surfaces. The standard size of a storage container was
taken account of and provided for use. Additional height and length become too difficult to manage
and function on a site. If the container is placed in a parking lot, it will need to still meet the minimum
required parking spaces. From the approval of this ordinance we are requiring all existing containers
to meet the current requirements within 6 months. This will make all the existing and new proposed
locations meet the same criteria and clean up any current issues with them.

V.

CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR TEXT AMENDMENT

Code Consistency.

The consistency of the proposed amendment with the purposes of this
code.
Met. The proposed amendment does not interfere with the code; the
amendment provides allowances for outdoor storage containers already
being utilized by a few businesses in town.
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Community

The community need for the proposed amendment and for the uses and

Need.

development it would allow.
Met. The proposed change will add allowances for storage containers
allowing existing businesses to utilize more storage without having to
invest into a larger space or expansion.

TOTAL MET: 2 of 2 standards
VI.

PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 21-10 recommending approval of the text amendment to the Zoning
Ordinance: Section 9-102 (D.2.c), Outdoor Storage Containers.

Existing Language
1.

Storage. Except as otherwise expressly permitted by this Code, outdoor storage
shall not be allowed as an accessory use; where so permitted. Accessory structure
storage structures shall comply with the structural guidelines of the City Building
Code.
(a)

Detached Garages.
Detached garages shall comply with the following
floor area square footage limitations. Any second garage being constructed
on a lot will require the approval of the Planning and Zoning Commission:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

(b)

Not more than 528 square feet on a lot less than or equal to 7,500
square feet;
Not more than 660 square feet on a lot between 7,501 – 9,999 square
feet;
Not more than 800 square feet on a lot between 10,000 – 21,779
square feet;
Not more than 1,000 square feet on a lot greater than 21,780 square
feet.
No more than one (1) garage attached or detached on a lot less than
14,999 square feet.
No more than two (2) garages on a lot, one (1) must be attached and
one (1) must be detached on a lot between 15,000 square feet and
21,779 sf.
No more than two (2) garages on a lot, either attached or detached
on a lot greater than 21,780 sf.

Sheds. One shed per zoning lot maximum, and sheds shall comply with the
following floor area square footage and height limitations:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)

Not more than 120 square feet on a lot less than 7,500 square feet or
less;
Not more than 168 square feet on a lot between 7,501- 9,999 square
feet;
Not more than 192 square feet on a lot between 10,000 – 21,779
square feet;
Not more than one (1) percent of the total lot size on a lot greater
than 21,780 square feet; and
Not to exceed (14) feet in height from the ground to the peak of the
roof.

Proposed New Language
(c)

Outdoor Storage Containers. There shall be no more than two (2) outdoor
storage containers per commercial zoning lot maximum, and outdoor storage
containers shall comply with the following requirements:
(i)
(ii)

The containers must be an accessory to a principle building or use.
The containers must be placed on a paved surface and attached
permanently to the ground.
(iii) The container shall be no more than eight and a half (8.5) feet in
height from the ground to the highest point of the container.
(iv)
The container shall be no more than twenty (20) feet in length.
(v)
The container can’t be placed in a way to obstruct parking. The
proposed container shall not remove parking as required subject to
Section 9-104.
(vi)
The container must be painted comparable to the building materials
or neutral in cases of vibrant colors to reduce the visibility of the
storage container from adjacent properties and public or private
streets.
(vii) The container shall not store hazardous substances or materials that
emit noxious odors subject to approval from the Fire Department.
(viii) Containers shall be maintained in a good state of repair, free from
rust, peeling paint, and other forms of visible deterioration.
(ix)
Existing containers must come into conformance with regulations
within sixty days following passage of ordinance regulating
placement, appearance, and screening requirements.
(x)
The container is further subject to the screening requirements of
Section 9-107 J

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 21-10
(Text Amendment – Outdoor Storage Containers)
WHEREAS, City of Oak Forest (“Applicant”) filed an application for text
amendment to Section 9-102 (D.2.c) Outdoor Storage Containers; of the City of Oak
Forest Zoning Ordinance designed to provide requirements for dumpster enclosures and
outdoor storage and further zoning relief as may be required; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s proposed amendments are fully set forth in Exhibit A,
which is attached and by this reference incorporated in to this resolution; and
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on April 6,
2021 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning Commission
(“PZC”) on April 21, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those demonstrative exhibits attached and incorporated in to this
resolution by this reference as Exhibit B;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the PZC hereby finds that
the public good demands or requires the Applicant’s proposed amendments set forth in
Exhibit A, considering the trend of development in the City, and the possibility of improved
value, use, and enjoyment of property encouraged by the proposed amendments.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC herby
recommends the adoption of the Applicant’s proposed amendments set forth in Exhibit A.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC

EXHIBIT A
Text Amendment
Section 9-102 (D.2.c) Outdoor Storage Containers. There shall be no more than two
(2) outdoor storage containers per commercial zoning lot maximum, and outdoor storage
containers shall comply with the following requirements:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.
viii.
ix.
x.

The containers must be an accessory to a principle building or use.
The containers must be placed on a paved surface and attached permanently to the
ground.
The container shall be no more than eight and a half (8.5) feet in height from the
ground to the highest point of the container.
The container shall be no more than twenty (20) feet in length.
The container can’t be placed in a way to obstruct parking. The proposed container
shall not remove parking as required subject to Section 9-104.
The container must be painted comparable to the building materials or neutral in
cases of vibrant colors to reduce the visibility of the storage container from adjacent
properties and public or private streets.
The container shall not store hazardous substances or materials that emit noxious
odors subject to approval from the Fire Department.
Containers shall be maintained in a good state of repair, free from rust, peeling paint,
and other forms of visible deterioration.
Existing containers must come into conformance with regulations within sixty days
following passage of ordinance regulating placement, appearance, and screening
requirements.
The container is further subject to the screening requirements of Section 9-107 J

EXHIBIT B
Responses to Standards
STANDARDS FOR TEXT AMENDMENT

Code
Consistency.

The consistency of the proposed amendment with the purposes
of this code.
Met. The proposed amendment does not interfere with the
code; the amendment provides allowances for outdoor storage
containers already being utilized by a few businesses in town.

Community

The community need for the proposed amendment and for the

Need.

uses and development it would allow.
Met. The proposed change will add allowances for storage
containers allowing existing businesses to utilize more storage
without having to invest into a larger space or expansion.

TOTAL MET: 2 of 2 standards

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING / ZONING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, April 7, 2021
The Planning & Zoning Commission meeting was called to order at 7:19 p.m. with Roll Call.
PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Commissioner Ken Keeler
Commissioner Dave Kerr
Commissioner Sal Mosqueda
Commissioner Chuck Poulin
Commissioner Chuck Wolf
Commissioner Nick Zembruski
Commissioner Michael Ziak
Chairman Jim Stuewe
Staff Member Paul Ruane

Commissioner Wayne Schroeder

******************************
1. MjrDR #21-001 Essence Salon Suites – Major Design Review Permit: PUBLIC MEETING The applicant requests review and approval of a Major Design Review Permit at 5730 W.
159th Street in the C2 – General Service Commercial District in accordance with Section 11505 of the Zoning Ordinance for an expansion to the building, creating a new south-facing
façade and east-facing facade.

Staff Member Ruane led the presentation of the case and reviewed staff report.

Chairman Stuewe asked if the one-way drive aisle on around the building on the west side will have
proper signage to inform the vehicles.

Armou Said, Lead Architect from BAU Design & Development was sworn in.
Mr. Said confirmed that they will use signage to warn.

Chairman Stuewe asked about the need to remove the upper windows along the roofline on the east
elevation.
Mr. Said stated that the windows currently aren’t being utilized as the building has a drop ceiling
preventing any of the light provided from those windows.
Mr. Wolf asked how many salon suite are going to be located in the building.

Mr. Said replied 24 suites.

Mr. Wolf asked what do the suites entail.
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Mr. Said responded that they are all independently operated. They will individually be rented to do
hair, styling, or other different therapy. They would all run on their own, the clients would make
appointments and come to the studio as needed.
Mr. Wolf asked how many parking stalls are currently on the parking lot.

Mr. Ruane responded the existing parking lot has 28 spaces and proposes 30 spaces with the removal
of parking for landscape islands and the additional parking created on the west side of the building.

Mr. Ziak said that Mr. Ruane answered his question about landscaping, he wanted to know if there
was additional greens space to be added in substitute to the addition of parking.

Mr. Ruane confirmed that they already do have a large rear yard setback providing a large portion of
green space. They will include a fence to buffer from the residential to the north. They have provided
more than adequate landscape as proposed. Including foundation landscaping, interior islands,
parking lot screening and mechanicals.

Mr. Wolf asked if landscaping is now something that the Planning and Zoning Commission doesn’t
look at now. We have seen full sets of plans before. It seems like now we are just focusing on buildings
and not on how it functions with the site.

Mr. Ruane replied previously the landscaping plans were only provided to the benefit of the group.
The landscaping wasn’t anything that was required for approval, only the facade building elevations.
If we were talking about a brand new site to be built we would be looking at everything to make sure
the brand new site functions how the design guidelines envisioned it. The plans were provided to
staff close to the meeting without time to finalize the site plan comments. Rather than providing a
plan that wasn’t finalized staff felt it was best handled by staff approval as that is all is required for
site and landscape plans.

Mr. Ziak asked if we looked at landscaping as how it works with surrounding properties. All I see is
basically as sea of asphalt. This is especially the case on the properties on 159th Street. Do we look at
these sites together to try to make them uniform.
Mr. Ruane responded that staff tries to accomplish as much green space as possible as many of the
existing sites are limited by the existing parking lot. In any places where we can provide additional
landscaping especially in the frontages we request that from the landscape plan.
Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to adopt PZC Resolution 21-03 recommending approval
of a Major Design Permit in the C2 – General Service Commercial District at 5730 W. 159th
Street.
Mr. Zembruski motioned

Mr. Ziak seconded

Page 2 of 3

AYES
Mr. Zembruski
Mr. Ziak
Mr. Kerr
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Mosqueda
Mr. Poulin
Mr. Wolf
Chairman Stuewe

NAYS

ABSTAIN

Motion to approve the major design review permit at 5730 W. 159th Street, carried, 8-0-0 with 1
absent.
******************************

Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to approve the meeting minutes from March 17, 2021.
Mr. Zembruski motioned
Mr. Ziak seconded

Motion to approve carried by voice vote.

******************************

Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Mr. Zembruski motioned
Mr. Ziak seconded

Meeting Adjourned at 7:47 p.m.

________________________________________
CHAIRMAN JAMES STUEWE

Page 3 of 3

